## MINUTES BOOK\*\*TOWN OF COEYMANS February 15, 2023 – Special Town Board Meeting – 6:00pm

A Town Board Meeting was held Wednesday February 15, 2023 at 6:00pm at Town Hall, 18 Russell Avenue, Ravena, New York

•	ŕ				
PRESENT:	George D. McHugh, Supervisor Brandon L. LeFevre, Council Member Linda S. Bruno, Council Member Marisa Tutay, Council Member Stephen J. Schmitt, Council Member				
Absent:					
ALSO PRESENT: Candace McHugh, Town Clerk					
Supervisor McHugh called the meeting to order and led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. Council member Bruno led the audience in prayer. Supervisor McHugh asked that the record reflect that all members were present.  Resolution # 049-23 Authorize Town Clerk to Advertise a Public Hearing					
Resolution	Present	Absent	Aye	Nay	Abstain
George D. McHugh	7 resem ⊠	Absem	Aye	$\sqcap$	Absiain
				Ш	
Brandon L. LeFevre	$\boxtimes$				
Linda S. Bruno	$\boxtimes$		$\boxtimes$		

I, Council member Tutay offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

 $\boxtimes$ 

 $\boxtimes$ 

5

Marisa J. Tutay

Stephen J. Schmitt

**Total** 

WHEREAS, New York State has enacted a 10% property tax exemption for eligible fire and ambulance volunteers; and

 $\boxtimes$ 

 $\boxtimes$ 

<u>5</u>

WHEREAS, the State legislation allows municipalities to accelerate those property tax exemptions by enacting a local law after a public hearing; and

## MINUTES BOOK\*\*TOWN OF COEYMANS February 15, 2023 – Special Town Board Meeting – 6:00pm

Candace McHugh, Town Clerk

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a public hearing is hereby scheduled for February 23, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at the Town Hall, 18 Russell Ave, Ravena, NY 12143, to receive comments from the public regarding proposed Local Law No. 2 of 2023, a Local Law to Provide Real Property Tax Exemptions for Volunteer Firefighters and Ambulance Workers Pursuant to NYS Real Property Tax Law Section 466-A; and be it further

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to publish appropriate notice of the public hearing.

Seconded by Council member LeFevre, offered for discussion and duly put to a vote, the results of which appear above.

Motion to Adjourn was made by Supervisor McHugh and Seconded by Council member Tutay-APPROVED – VOTE – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – ABSENT 0 – SO MOVED

Respectfully Submitted,